And Notice is hereby given that an inquiry, which will be held in public, will commence at 10.30 a.m. on Monday, 11th December 1972 within the Town Hall, Kirkintilloch.

J. M. Ross, Assistant Secretary.

Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh. 7th November 1972.

## TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACTS 1947 and 1972

### COUNTY OF AYR DEVELOPMENT PLAN AMENDMENT 1 (1972)

Notice of Public Local Inquiry

NOTICE is hereby given that in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by Section 267 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972, the Secretary of State has appointed D. C. Anderson, Esq., V.R.D., Q.C., the Secretary of State's Chief Reporter for Public Inquiries to hold an Inquiry and to report with respect to objections which have been lodged with the Secretary of State in connection with proposals for alterations to the Development Plan for Ayr County, the said proposals having been submitted, in terms of Section 4(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1947 by the County Council of the County of Ayr to the Secretary of State for approval, on the 25th day of July 1972;

And Notice is hereby given that the Inquiry which will be held in Public will commence within the Civic Centre, John Dickie Street, Kilmarnock at 10.30 a.m. on Monday, 4th December 1972.

Dated this 3rd day of November 1972.

W. J. PERRETT.

Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh, EH1 1DL.

#### TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972

#### THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GLASGOW

The City of Glasgow Development Plan
The City of Glasgow Development Plan Amendment No. 4
1972

#### Ground at Barloch Street

NOTICE is hereby given that, on the 30th day of October 1972, the Secretary of State amended the above Development Plan.

A certified copy of the Development Plan as amended by the Secretary of State has been deposited in the Town Clerk's Office (Room 36), City Chambers, Glasgow, and is available for inspection by the public free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

The amendment to the Development Plan became operative as from the 10th day of November 1972, but if any person aggrieved by the amendment desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the making of the amendment, he may, within 6 weeks from the 10th day of November 1972, make an application to the Court of Session.

Dated this 10th day of November 1972.

J. F. FALCONER, Town Clerk.

City Chambers, Glasgow.

### THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF GLASGOW TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972

#### Development Plan Amendment No. 1 1972 Ayr Motorway

NOTICE is hereby given that the above Amendment to the City Development Plan was on the 9th day of November 1972, submitted to the Secretary of State for Scotland for approval. The Amendment relates to the Ayr Motorway in the County of the City of Glasgow.

A certified copy of the plan as submitted for approval has been deposited for inspection by the public at the Town Clerk's Office (Room No. 36), City Chambers, Glasgow and

may be inspected there free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Any objection or representation with reference to the Amendment should be made in writing to the Secretary of State for Scotland on or before the 22nd day of December 1972. Any such objection or representation should state the grounds on which it is made and should be addressed to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh, EH1 1DL. Any person making such objection or representation may by sending to the Town Clerk, City Chambers, Glasgow, a request in writing specifying an address for service, require the Town Clerk to serve him with a notice of the eventual approval of the Amendment.

Dated this 10th day of November 1972.

J. F. FALCONER, Town Clerk.

City Chambers Glasgow, G2 1DU.

#### TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972

### ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO THE COUNTY OF INVERNESS DEVELOPMENT PLAN

NOTICE is hereby given that in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by Section 267 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1972 the Secretary of State for Scotland has appointed Mr James Simpson Dalgetty, M.A., LL.B., to hold an inquiry into objections which have been lodged with the Secretary of State in connection with the proposed amendment of the County of Inverness Development Plan to zone land at Charleston/Balphadrig for cemetary use.

And Notice is hereby given that he will hold a public local inquiry within the County Buildings, Ardross Street, Inverness, commencing at 10 a.m. on Thursday, 14th December 1972.

Dated this 7th day of November 1972.

R. D. CRAMOND, Assistant Secretary.

Scottish Development Department, Edinburgh.

#### TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACTS 1947 and 1972

#### BURGH OF KILMARNOCK

Burgh of Kilmarnock Development Plan Amendment (Loreny Area) Order 1972

NOTICE is hereby given that, on the 31st day of October 1972, the Secretary of State amended the above Development Plan.

A certified copy of the Development Plan as amended by the Secretary of State has been deposited at the office of the Town Clerk/Town Manager, Council Chambers, 10 John Dickie Street, Kilmarnock, KA1 1BY.

The copy of the amended Development Plan so deposited is available for inspection by the public, free of charge, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday to Friday, public holidays excluded.

The amendement of the Development Plan became operative as from the 10th day of November 1972, but if any person aggrieved by the amendment desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Acts 1947 and 1972 or on the ground that any requirement of those Acts or any regulations made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the making of the amendment, he may, within six weeks from the 10th day of November 1972, make an application to the Court of Session.

Dated this 6th day of November 1972.

JAS. C. W. NICOL, Clerk to the Local Planning Authority.

Council Chambers, Kilmarnock.

## TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACTS 1947-69

# AS CONSOLIDATED BY TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1972

#### BURGH OF MOTHERWELL & WISHAW TOWN MAP AMENDMENT No. 17A

NOTICE is hereby given that proposals for alteration to the above Development Plan (hereinafter referred to as "the proposals") were submitted to The Secretary of State on the